# RECEIVED 1989 APR 25 AM 10: 38 OFFICE OF MEST MESSIONA SECRETARY OF MEDIE

#### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION. 1989** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 2345

(By ## Del Pitrolo	)
_ • -	-
Passed April	Ч, 1989
In Effect Vinety Day	Trom Passage

# ENROLLED H. B. 2345

(By Delegate Pitrolo)

[Passed April 4, 1989; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three-a, article ten, chapter seventeen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to special registration of antique motor vehicles; providing that vehicles so registered may be operated on Saturdays and Sundays and holidays for recreational purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three-a, article ten, chapter seventeen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 10. FEES FOR REGISTRATION, LICENSING, ETC.

### §17A-10-3a. Special registration of antique motor vehicles.

- 1 The annual registration fee for any antique motor
- vehicle as defined in this section shall be two dollars.

  "Antique motor vehicle" shall mean any motor vehicle
- 4 which is over twenty-five years old, and is owned solely
- 5 as a collector's item and for participation in club
- 6 activities, exhibitions, tours, parades and similar uses,
- 7 but in no event to be used for general transportation:
- 8 Provided, That such vehicle may also be operated for
- 9 recreational purposes on Saturdays and Sundays and
- 10 holidays.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Frederich Larker.
Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Sold & Mulis
Clerk of the Senate

Day 101 7

Clerk of the House of Delegate

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within is approved this the Q4 th day of Aprill 1, 1989.

Governd

® GCIU c-641

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date \frac{\frac{1}{11}\frac{1}{5}\frac{1}{5}}{11}